

# **CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS**

City Hall Video Teleconference Beverly Hills, CA 90210

# Beverly Hills City Council Liaison / Human Relations Commission Committee

## **SPECIAL MEETING HIGHLIGHTS**

Wednesday, May 27, 2020 3:00 PM

#### **MEETING CALLED TO ORDER**

Date / Time: May 27, 2020 / 3:00 PM

IN ATTENDANCE: Councilmember John Mirisch, Councilmember Lili Bosse, Assistant City Manager Nancy Hunt-Coffey, Fire Chief Greg Barton, Deputy Fire Chief Joseph Matsch, Director of Community Services Jenny Rogers, Deputy Director Rent Stabilization Helen Morales, Human Services Administrator James Latta, Human Relations Commission Chair Ori Blumenfeld, Human Relations Commissioner Annette Saleh, Charitable Solicitations Commissioner Steven Smith, Charitable Solicitations Commissioner Jodi Galen, EMS Administrator Sean Stokes, Clinical Program Coordinator Rachel Evans, Human Services Specialist Enisha Clark, Management Assistant Linda Kyriazi Public in attendance: None

### 1) PUBLIC COMMENT

Members of the public will be given the opportunity to directly address the Committee on any item listed on the agenda.

Speakers: None

## 2) COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE GRANT FUNDING: APPLICATION RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020 - 2021

Human Services Administrator, James R. Latta, along with Human Relations Commission Chair, Ori Blumenfeld and Commissioner Annette Saleh informed the liaisons on decisions of both the Human Relations and Charitable Solicitations Commissions.

All Human Relations Commission funding recommendations were approved by Councilmembers Mirisch and Bosse. The few exceptions made included:

- 1. Theatre 40 to be funded at \$50,000 for 2020 2021 FY
- 2. Jewish Free Loan approved with conditions as a new applicant as services can be vital for community members experiencing financial hardship during the current pandemic
- Partners In Care Foundation application was discussed with support from Beverly Hills Fire Department (BHFD) in attendance. Liaisons expressed support for the program, but felt funding should be obtained through an alternate funding stream as a program enhancement to the Nurse Practitioner Program

Item will be placed on the June 16, 2020 Formal Session.

# 3) ADJOURNMENT

Date / Time: May 27, 2020 / 3:56 PM